PLACE: 1155 21st St., NW., Washington, DC, 9th Floor Commission Conference Room.

STATUS: Closed.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

Surveillance Matters.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:

Sauntia S. Warfield, 202-418-5084.

Sauntia S. Warfield

Staff Assistant.

[FR Doc. E8–27995 Filed 11–20–08; 4:15 pm]

BILLING CODE 6351-01-P

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION

Sunshine Act Meetings

TIME AND DATE: 11 a.m., Friday

December 12, 2008.

PLACE: 1155 21st St., NW., Washington, DC, 9th Floor Commission Conference Room.

STATUS: Closed.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

Surveillance Matters.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: Sauntia S. Warfield, 202–418–5084.

Sauntia S. Warfield.

Staff Assistant.

[FR Doc. E8-27996 Filed 11-20-08; 4:15 pm]

BILLING CODE 6351-01-P

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION

Sunshine Act Meetings

TIME AND DATE: 2 p.m., Wednesday December 17, 2008.

PLACE: 1155 21st St., NW., Washington, DC, 9th Floor Commission Conference Room.

STATUS: Closed.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

Enforcement Matters.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: Sauntia S. Warfield, 202–418–5084.

Sauntia S. Warfield,

Staff Assistant.

[FR Doc. E8–27998 Filed 11–20–08; 4:15 pm] BILLING CODE 6351–01–P

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION

Sunshine Act Meetings

TIME AND DATE: 11 a.m., Friday

December 5, 2008.

PLACE: 1155 21st St., NW., Washington, DC, 9th Floor Commission Conference Room.

STATUS: Closed.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

Surveillance Matters.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: Sauntia S. Warfield, 202–418–5084.

Sauntia S. Warfield,

Staff Assistant.

[FR Doc. E8-27999 Filed 11-20-08; 4:15 pm]

BILLING CODE 6351-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Department of the Army

Intent To Grant an Exclusive License for a U.S. Army Owned Invention to Skytel, Inc.

AGENCY: Department of the Army, DoD.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of the Army announces that, unless there is an objection within 15 days of this notice, that it is contemplating granting an exclusive license to Skytel, Inc, a corporation having a place of business in Clinton, MS, on "System And Method For Tactical Centralized Event Warning/Notification For Individual Entities" by Paul Manz of PM Battle Command, disclosure docket number— CECOM 5531; "System And Method For Semi-Distributed Event Warning/ Notification For Individual Entities" by Paul Manz of PM Battle Command. disclosure docket number—CECOM 5530; "System And Method For Tactical Distributed Event Warning/Notification For Individual Entities" by Paul Manz of PM Battle Command and Fernando Maymi of the U.S. Military Academy (USMA), disclosure docket number— CECOM 5532; and "System For Event Warning/Notification And Reporting For Individual Entities" by Paul Manz of PM Battle Command and Fernando Maymi of USMA, disclosure docket number—CECOM 5533.

Any license granted shall comply with 35 U.S.C. 209 and 37 CFR Part 404.

DATES: File written objections by December 9, 2008.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. Timothy S. Ryan, Technology Transfer Program Manager, AMSRD–AAR–EMB, U.S. Army ARDEC, Picatinny Arsenal, NJ 07806–5000, e-mail:

timothy.s.ryan@us.army.mil; (973) 724–7953.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written objections must be filed within 15 days from publication date of this notice in the **Federal Register**. Any license

granted shall comply with 35 U.S.C. 209 and 37 CFR Part 404.

Brenda S. Bowen.

Army Federal Register Liaison Officer. [FR Doc. E8–27829 Filed 11–21–08; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3710-08-P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Department of the Army

Performance Review Board Membership

AGENCY: Department of the Army, DoD.

ACTION: Amendment.

SUMMARY: The notice of the names of members of a Performance Review Board for the Department of the Army published in the **Federal Register** on November 17, 2008 (72 FR 60662) has added four additional members.

DATES: Effective Date: November 18, 2008.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Constance B. Ray, Civilian Senior Leader Management Office, 140 Army Pentagon, Washington, DC 20310–0140.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Section 4314(c)(1) through (5) of Title 5, U.S.C., requires each agency to establish, in accordance with regulations, one or more Senior Executive Service performance review boards. The boards shall review and evaluate the initial appraisal of senior executives' performance by supervisors and make recommendations to the appointing authority or rating official relative to the performance of these executives.

The members of the Department of the Army Performance Review Boards are:

- 1. Major General Don T. Riley, Deputy Commanding General and Deputy Chief of Engineers, United States Army Corps of Engineers.
- 2. Major General Jeffrey J. Dorko, Deputy Commanding General for Military and International Operations, United States Army Corps of Engineers.
- 3. Ms. Jeannie A. Davis, Director of Human Resources, United States Army Corps of Engineers.
- 4. Mr. Wesley C. Miller, Director of Resources, United States Army Corps of Engineers.

Brenda S. Bowen,

Army Federal Register Liaison Officer. [FR Doc. E8–27828 Filed 11–21–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3710–08–P